

BID TABS  
PROJECT 20-1440 MCKINLEY STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS  
BID DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2021

Item Number	Roadway and Storm Sewer Items	Quantity	Unit	LaLonde Contractors, Inc. Waukesha, WI		Musson Bros., Inc. Waukesha, WI		A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. Racine, WI	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
204.0100	Removing Pavement	9100	SY	\$7.43	\$67,613.00	\$6.59	\$59,969.00	\$6.00	\$54,600.00
204.0155	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	250	SY	\$7.78	\$1,945.00	\$18.09	\$4,522.50	\$10.00	\$2,500.00
204.0210	Removing Manholes	2	EA	\$4,839.99	\$9,679.98	\$4,839.99	\$9,679.98	\$1,535.00	\$3,070.00
204.0220	Removing Inlets	10	EA	\$977.56	\$9,775.60	\$977.56	\$9,775.60	\$385.00	\$3,850.00
211.0100	Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic Paving (project)	1	LS	\$2,560.00	\$2,560.00	\$2,560.00	\$2,560.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
211.0200	Prepare Foundation for Concrete Paving (project)	1	LS	\$5,530.00	\$5,530.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$23,500.00	\$23,500.00
305.0120	Base Aggregate Dense 1-1/4 Inch	3500	TON	\$21.09	\$73,815.00	\$25.84	\$90,440.00	\$16.50	\$57,750.00
320.0145	Concrete Base 8-Inch	6650	SY	\$34.84	\$231,686.00	\$42.00	\$279,300.00	\$47.00	\$312,550.00
415.0080	Concrete Pavement 8-Inch	1400	SY	\$44.75	\$62,650.00	\$47.95	\$67,130.00	\$52.00	\$72,800.00
415.1080	Concrete Pavement HES 8-Inch (Undistributed)	100	SY	\$69.19	\$6,919.00	\$55.43	\$5,543.00	\$55.00	\$5,500.00
416.0160	Concrete Driveway 6-Inch	70	SY	\$50.95	\$3,566.50	\$48.07	\$3,364.90	\$57.00	\$3,990.00
416.0610	Drilled Tie Bars	1300	EA	\$8.96	\$11,648.00	\$7.67	\$9,971.00	\$10.00	\$13,000.00
455.0605	Tack Coat	1100	GAL	\$2.05	\$2,255.00	\$2.05	\$2,255.00	\$2.30	\$2,530.00
460.5223	HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 S	1100	TON	\$64.32	\$70,752.00	\$64.32	\$70,752.00	\$68.00	\$74,800.00
460.5225	HMA Pavement 5 LT 58-28 S	650	TON	\$73.40	\$47,710.00	\$73.40	\$47,710.00	\$76.00	\$49,400.00
601.0409	Concrete Curb & Gutter 30-Inch Type A	1000	LF	\$27.97	\$27,970.00	\$15.83	\$15,830.00	\$25.00	\$25,000.00
602.0405	Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch	1250	SF	\$6.96	\$8,700.00	\$4.57	\$5,712.50	\$6.50	\$8,125.00
602.0415	Concrete Sidewalk 6-Inch	1000	SF	\$7.73	\$7,730.00	\$5.47	\$5,470.00	\$7.00	\$7,000.00
602.0515	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	180	SF	\$32.37	\$5,826.60	\$38.85	\$6,993.00	\$50.00	\$9,000.00
608.0336	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III 36-Inch	1070	LF	\$199.46	\$213,422.20	\$199.46	\$213,422.20	\$220.00	\$235,400.00
608.0348	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III 48-Inch	960	LF	\$247.26	\$237,369.60	\$247.26	\$237,369.60	\$335.00	\$321,600.00
608.0360	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III 60-Inch	405	LF	\$217.37	\$88,034.85	\$217.37	\$88,034.85	\$315.00	\$127,575.00
608.0415	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 15-Inch	41	LF	\$107.58	\$4,410.78	\$107.58	\$4,410.78	\$94.00	\$3,854.00
608.0448	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 48-Inch	110	LF	\$169.53	\$18,648.30	\$169.53	\$18,648.30	\$250.00	\$27,500.00
608.0512	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class V 12-Inch	315	LF	\$85.80	\$27,027.00	\$85.80	\$27,027.00	\$48.00	\$15,120.00
608.2429	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Horizontal Elliptical Class HE-IV 24x45-In	530	LF	\$167.90	\$88,987.00	\$167.90	\$88,987.00	\$203.00	\$107,590.00
611.2005	Manholes 5-FT Diameter	4	EA	\$4,235.34	\$16,941.36	\$4,235.34	\$16,941.36	\$3,375.00	\$13,500.00
611.2006	Manholes 6-FT Diameter	4	EA	\$5,551.77	\$22,207.08	\$5,551.77	\$22,207.08	\$4,725.00	\$18,900.00
611.2007	Manholes 7-FT Diameter	3	EA	\$7,839.54	\$23,518.62	\$7,839.54	\$23,518.62	\$6,325.00	\$18,975.00
611.2008	Manholes 8-FT Diameter	2	EA	\$10,551.65	\$21,103.30	\$10,551.65	\$21,103.30	\$13,200.00	\$26,400.00
611.2008.S	Manholes 9-FT Diameter	1	EA	\$28,573.48	\$28,573.48	\$28,573.48	\$28,573.48	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
611.2503.S	Manholes Variable Tee 3-FT Diameter	1	EA	\$5,149.91	\$5,149.91	\$5,149.91	\$5,149.91	\$3,270.00	\$3,270.00
611.3230	Inlets 2x3-FT	11	EA	\$1,564.72	\$17,211.92	\$1,564.72	\$17,211.92	\$1,500.00	\$16,500.00
611.8110.S	Adjusting Manhole Covers Sanitary	9	EA	\$284.04	\$2,556.36	\$284.04	\$2,556.36	\$615.00	\$5,535.00
619.1000	Mobilization	1	EA	\$84,536.24	\$84,536.24	\$74,516.95	\$74,516.95	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00
625.0100	Topsoil (4")	1000	SY	\$4.25	\$4,250.00	\$3.30	\$3,300.00	\$5.00	\$5,000.00
628.7010	Inlet Protection Type B	40	EA	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$70.00	\$2,800.00
628.7020	Inlet Protection Type D	50	EA	\$98.00	\$4,900.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
629.0210	Fertilizer Type B	1	CWT	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
631.0300	Sod Water	72	MGAL	\$29.00	\$2,088.00	\$45.00	\$3,240.00	\$35.00	\$2,520.00
631.1000	Sod Lawn	1000	SY	\$5.10	\$5,100.00	\$7.70	\$7,700.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00
643.5000	Traffic Control	1	EA	\$15,090.00	\$15,090.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
SPV.0035.01	Unclassified Excavation & Backfill (42 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue)	70	CY	\$83.00	\$5,810.00	\$50.00	\$3,500.00	\$60.00	\$4,200.00
SPV.0055.01	Repair Broken Sprinkler Systems	5000	DOL	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00

SPV.0060.01	Manhole Covers Storm	21	EA	\$689.54	\$14,480.34	\$689.54	\$14,480.34	\$615.00	\$12,915.00
SPV.0060.02	Inlet Covers Storm	14	EA	\$778.25	\$10,895.50	\$778.25	\$10,895.50	\$715.00	\$10,010.00
SPV.0060.03.01	9x8-FT Storm Manhole Structure	1	EA	\$38,673.02	\$38,673.02	\$38,673.02	\$38,673.02	\$41,800.00	\$41,800.00
SPV.0060.03.02	12x8-FT Storm Manhole Structure	1	EA	\$46,994.10	\$46,994.10	\$46,994.10	\$46,994.10	\$43,500.00	\$43,500.00
SPV.0060.04	Adjusting Water Valve Covers	3	EA	\$189.36	\$568.08	\$189.36	\$568.08	\$200.00	\$600.00
SPV.0090.01	Removing Curb and Gutter During Pavement Removal	900	LF	\$4.94	\$4,446.00	\$8.70	\$7,830.00	\$5.00	\$4,500.00
SPV.0090.02	Removing Curb and Gutter After Pavement Removal (Undistributed)	250	LF	\$9.88	\$2,470.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00
SPV.0090.03	Concrete Curb & Gutter 30-In Type A After Pavement Removal (Undistributed)	250	LF	\$30.76	\$7,690.00	\$40.10	\$10,025.00	\$26.00	\$6,500.00
SPV.0105.01	Laminated No Parking Signs and Property Owner Notifications	1	LS	\$2,710.00	\$2,710.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
SPV.0105.02	As-built Plans-Storm Sewer	1	LS	\$5,244.90	\$5,244.90	\$5,244.90	\$5,244.90	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
SPV.0165.01	Polystyrene Insulation for Water Mains and Services	100	SF	\$9.52	\$952.00	\$9.52	\$952.00	\$6.00	\$600.00
SPV.0180.01	Removing Asphaltic Surface from Curb and Gutter to Remain in Place	600	SY	\$7.86	\$4,716.00	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.00	\$9,000.00
SPV.0180.02	Temporary Trench Patch	600	SY	\$34.34	\$20,604.00	\$75.30	\$45,180.00	\$18.00	\$10,800.00
ROADWAY AND STORM SEWER ITEMS SUBTOTAL				\$1,763,176.62		\$1,855,870.13		\$1,953,729.00	
Item Number	Kenosha Water Utility Items	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
SPV.0060.05	Water Service Relay (fittings included)	5	EA	\$4,389.86	\$21,949.30	\$4,389.86	\$21,949.30	\$1,750.00	\$8,750.00
SPV.0090.04	6-Inch Sanitary Sewer Lateral Offset	50	LF	\$132.68	\$6,634.00	\$132.68	\$6,634.00	\$185.00	\$9,250.00
SPV.0105.01	Televising of Existing Sanitary Sewer to Remain in Place	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$17,400.00	\$17,400.00
KENOSHA WATER UTILITY ITEMS SUBTOTAL				\$32,583.30		\$32,583.30		\$35,400.00	
TOTAL BID				\$1,795,759.92		\$1,888,453.43		\$1,989,129.00	

BID TABS  
PROJECT 20-1440 MCKINLEY STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS  
BID DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2021

Item Number	Roadway and Storm Sewer Items	Quantity	Unit	DK Contractors, Inc. Pleasant Prairie, WI		Reesman's Excavating Burlington, WI		Townsend Construction Clinton, WI	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
204.0100	Removing Pavement	9100	SY	\$12.00	\$109,200.00	\$6.50	\$59,150.00	\$11.00	\$100,100.00
204.0155	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	250	SY	\$8.00	\$2,000.00	\$38.00	\$9,500.00	\$7.50	\$1,875.00
204.0210	Removing Manholes	2	EA	\$689.00	\$1,378.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$545.00	\$1,090.00
204.0220	Removing Inlets	10	EA	\$408.00	\$4,080.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$545.00	\$5,450.00
211.0100	Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic Paving (project)	1	LS	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,976.00	\$2,976.00
211.0200	Prepare Foundation for Concrete Paving (project)	1	LS	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$31,389.00	\$31,389.00
305.0120	Base Aggregate Dense 1-1/4 Inch	3500	TON	\$34.00	\$119,000.00	\$30.00	\$105,000.00	\$41.00	\$143,500.00
320.0145	Concrete Base 8-Inch	6650	SY	\$47.00	\$312,550.00	\$51.25	\$340,812.50	\$57.00	\$379,050.00
415.0080	Concrete Pavement 8-Inch	1400	SY	\$53.00	\$74,200.00	\$56.35	\$78,890.00	\$62.00	\$86,800.00
415.1080	Concrete Pavement HES 8-Inch (Undistributed)	100	SY	\$59.00	\$5,900.00	\$62.85	\$6,285.00	\$64.00	\$6,400.00
416.0160	Concrete Driveway 6-Inch	70	SY	\$59.00	\$4,130.00	\$62.85	\$4,399.50	\$66.00	\$4,620.00
416.0610	Drilled Tie Bars	1300	EA	\$9.00	\$11,700.00	\$9.50	\$12,350.00	\$12.00	\$15,600.00
455.0605	Tack Coat	1100	GAL	\$3.00	\$3,300.00	\$2.90	\$3,190.00	\$2.50	\$2,750.00
460.5223	HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 S	1100	TON	\$74.00	\$81,400.00	\$74.25	\$81,675.00	\$75.00	\$82,500.00
460.5225	HMA Pavement 5 LT 58-28 S	650	TON	\$70.00	\$45,500.00	\$76.35	\$49,627.50	\$85.00	\$55,250.00
601.0409	Concrete Curb & Gutter 30-Inch Type A	1000	LF	\$33.00	\$33,000.00	\$31.35	\$31,350.00	\$30.00	\$30,000.00
602.0405	Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch	1250	SF	\$6.00	\$7,500.00	\$6.30	\$7,875.00	\$7.50	\$9,375.00
602.0415	Concrete Sidewalk 6-Inch	1000	SF	\$7.00	\$7,000.00	\$7.45	\$7,450.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00
602.0515	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	180	SF	\$41.00	\$7,380.00	\$46.00	\$8,280.00	\$58.00	\$10,440.00
608.0336	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III 36-Inch	1070	LF	\$150.00	\$160,500.00	\$242.00	\$258,940.00	\$500.00	\$535,000.00
608.0348	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III 48-Inch	960	LF	\$236.00	\$226,560.00	\$335.00	\$321,600.00	\$427.00	\$409,920.00
608.0360	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III 60-Inch	405	LF	\$282.00	\$114,210.00	\$380.00	\$153,900.00	\$480.00	\$194,400.00
608.0415	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 15-Inch	41	LF	\$74.00	\$3,034.00	\$105.00	\$4,305.00	\$300.00	\$12,300.00
608.0448	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 48-Inch	110	LF	\$216.00	\$23,760.00	\$240.00	\$26,400.00	\$433.00	\$47,630.00
608.0512	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class V 12-Inch	315	LF	\$109.00	\$34,335.00	\$103.00	\$32,445.00	\$203.00	\$63,945.00
608.2429	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Horizontal Elliptical Class HE-IV 24x45-In	530	LF	\$173.00	\$91,690.00	\$206.00	\$109,180.00	\$261.00	\$138,330.00
611.2005	Manholes 5-FT Diameter	4	EA	\$4,800.00	\$19,200.00	\$3,900.00	\$15,600.00	\$4,897.00	\$19,588.00
611.2006	Manholes 6-FT Diameter	4	EA	\$8,359.00	\$33,436.00	\$5,400.00	\$21,600.00	\$7,731.00	\$30,924.00
611.2007	Manholes 7-FT Diameter	3	EA	\$8,610.00	\$25,830.00	\$7,300.00	\$21,900.00	\$9,634.00	\$28,902.00
611.2008	Manholes 8-FT Diameter	2	EA	\$10,177.00	\$20,354.00	\$9,200.00	\$18,400.00	\$12,513.00	\$25,026.00
611.2008.S	Manholes 9-FT Diameter	1	EA	\$25,984.00	\$25,984.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$24,955.00	\$24,955.00
611.2503.S	Manholes Variable Tee 3-FT Diameter	1	EA	\$3,627.00	\$3,627.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,105.00	\$4,105.00
611.3230	Inlets 2x3-FT	11	EA	\$1,096.00	\$12,056.00	\$2,300.00	\$25,300.00	\$2,369.00	\$26,059.00
611.8110.S	Adjusting Manhole Covers Sanitary	9	EA	\$640.00	\$5,760.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,254.00	\$11,286.00
619.1000	Mobilization	1	EA	\$191,575.00	\$191,575.00	\$20,623.50	\$20,623.50	\$75,726.00	\$75,726.00
625.0100	Topsoil (4")	1000	SY	\$12.00	\$12,000.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00
628.7010	Inlet Protection Type B	40	EA	\$42.00	\$1,680.00	\$102.00	\$4,080.00	\$70.00	\$2,800.00
628.7020	Inlet Protection Type D	50	EA	\$98.00	\$4,900.00	\$195.00	\$9,750.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
629.0210	Fertilizer Type B	1	CWT	\$77.00	\$77.00	\$180.00	\$180.00	\$87.00	\$87.00
631.0300	Sod Water	72	MGAL	\$1.00	\$72.00	\$64.00	\$4,608.00	\$1.00	\$72.00
631.1000	Sod Lawn	1000	SY	\$7.00	\$7,000.00	\$7.00	\$7,000.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00
643.5000	Traffic Control	1	EA	\$15,553.00	\$15,553.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$51,958.00	\$51,958.00
SPV.0035.01	Unclassified Excavation & Backfill (42 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue)	70	CY	\$121.00	\$8,470.00	\$49.70	\$3,479.00	\$49.00	\$3,430.00
SPV.0055.01	Repair Broken Sprinkler Systems	5000	DOL	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00

SPV.0060.01	Manhole Covers Storm	21	EA	\$709.00	\$14,889.00	\$900.00	\$18,900.00	\$724.00	\$15,204.00
SPV.0060.02	Inlet Covers Storm	14	EA	\$1,317.00	\$18,438.00	\$1,050.00	\$14,700.00	\$908.00	\$12,712.00
SPV.0060.03.01	9x8-FT Storm Manhole Structure	1	EA	\$45,232.00	\$45,232.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$42,474.00	\$42,474.00
SPV.0060.03.02	12x8-FT Storm Manhole Structure	1	EA	\$28,488.00	\$28,488.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$44,201.00	\$44,201.00
SPV.0060.04	Adjusting Water Valve Covers	3	EA	\$395.00	\$1,185.00	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$598.00	\$1,794.00
SPV.0090.01	Removing Curb and Gutter During Pavement Removal	900	LF	\$6.00	\$5,400.00	\$8.00	\$7,200.00	\$5.50	\$4,950.00
SPV.0090.02	Removing Curb and Gutter After Pavement Removal (Undistributed)	250	LF	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$14.50	\$3,625.00	\$28.00	\$7,000.00
SPV.0090.03	Concrete Curb & Gutter 30-In Type A After Pavement Removal (Undistributed)	250	LF	\$53.00	\$13,250.00	\$51.50	\$12,875.00	\$30.00	\$7,500.00
SPV.0105.01	Laminated No Parking Signs and Property Owner Notifications	1	LS	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00
SPV.0105.02	As-built Plans-Storm Sewer	1	LS	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$11,394.00	\$11,394.00
SPV.0165.01	Polystyrene Insulation for Water Mains and Services	100	SF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$8.50	\$850.00
SPV.0180.01	Removing Asphaltic Surface from Curb and Gutter to Remain in Place	600	SY	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$8.00	\$4,800.00	\$32.00	\$19,200.00
SPV.0180.02	Temporary Trench Patch	600	SY	\$36.00	\$21,600.00	\$32.00	\$19,200.00	\$24.00	\$14,400.00
ROADWAY AND STORM SEWER ITEMS SUBTOTAL					\$2,028,817.00		\$2,125,250.00		\$2,894,537.00
Item Number	Kenosha Water Utility Items	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
SPV.0060.05	Water Service Relay (fittings included)	5	EA	\$4,768.00	\$23,840.00	\$1,900.00	\$9,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$50,000.00
SPV.0090.04	6-Inch Sanitary Sewer Lateral Offset	50	LF	\$187.00	\$9,350.00	\$275.00	\$13,750.00	\$194.00	\$9,700.00
SPV.0105.01	Televising of Existing Sanitary Sewer to Remain in Place	1	LS	\$9,740.00	\$9,740.00	\$64,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
KENOSHA WATER UTILITY ITEMS SUBTOTAL					\$42,930.00		\$87,250.00		\$69,700.00
TOTAL BID					\$2,071,747.00		\$2,212,500.00		\$2,964,237.00